CLACKAMAS

COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND DEVELOPMENT
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES BuiLpING
150 Beavercreek Roap | Orecon City, OR 97045

NOTICE OF HEARING

September 15, 2025

Steve and Sheila Amundson
PO Box 124
Clackamas, OR 97015

RE:: County of Clackamas v. Steve and Sheila Amundson
File: V0010525

Hearing Date: October 21, 2025

Time: This hearing will begin at 10:30 am however it may begin later
depending on the length of preceding items.

Location: Hearing will be held by virtual Zoom meeting. Please see attached
information regarding the process for the Zoom meeting.

Enclosed you will find the following:

1. Notice of Rights
2. Copy of Complaint and Request for Hearing

You must appear at the time set forth in this Notice of Hearing or the relief requested in
the Complaint may be granted against you by default.

You can access the complete hearing packet at
https://www.clackamas.us/codeenforcement/hearings

You may contact Jennifer Kauppi, Code Compliance Specialist for Clackamas County at
(503) 742-4759, should you have any questions about the violation(s) in the Complaint.
Do not call the Compliance Hearings Officer.

Enclosures
CC: Carl Cox -Compliance Hearings Officer

S:\Code Enforcement\_VIOLATION FILES_\Chitwood Rd SE\19609 SE Chitwood Rd\VV0010525\25-09-15 Notice Of Hearing.Doc



STATEMENT OF RIGHTS

1. Prior to the Hearing. You have the right to make the following requests:

(A) You can request the opportunity to review public records and talk to County Staff about the
violations or request a subpoena for that purpose if the County does not allow you to do so.
(B) You can request that the Hearings Officer postpone the hearing for good cause by writing the

Hearings Officer at least 7 calendar days prior to the scheduled hearing date.
(C) You can request that the Hearings Officer decide the matter based exclusively on written

materials from the parties or conduct the hearing by phone.
2. Procedure. The hearing will be governed by general rules of procedure designed to allow you to hear and
confront the evidence against you, and for you to present evidence favorable to you. You are not required to
present any evidence; the burden is on the County to establish by a preponderance of evidence that a violation
exists or existed. Either party may, at their own expense, obtain an attorney, to represent that at the hearing. If
you wish to be represented by an attorney, they need only notify the County and the Hearings Officer in writing of
their intent to appear on your behalf. The County will present evidence first, and then you may question that
evidence. You may then present your own evidence, if you wish, and the County may question your evidence.
Testimony by witnesses is evidence. The Hearings Officer may inquire into any facts that are relevant to the
hearing and may question parties or witnesses about the case. Evidence of a type commonly relied upon by
reasonably prudent persons in the conduct of their serious affairs shall be admissible.
3. Record of Proceedings. An audio record will be made of the proceedings when a hearing is conducted. The
audio record is available through the Clackamas County Code Enforcement Section and is available to you upon
request.
4. Hearings Officer. The Hearings Officer is an independent contractor paid by the County to conduct hearings
and render decisions. He/she is not a County employee. His/her function is to preside over the hearing, make a
record of proceedings, consider admissible evidence and interpret and apply the law. After the hearing is closed,
the Hearings Officer will enter written findings of fact, conclusions of law and any Order deemed proper. If a
violation is proven, then the Order may include civil penalties, fines, administrative fees, or may require the
respondent to take certain actions, or refrain from certain actions. An Order issued by the Hearings Officer may be
a final order or a continuing order. The Hearings Officer Order is the final decision of the County, and may be
appealed pursuant to Oregon Law. The Hearings Officer for Clackamas County is:

Carl Cox
Attorney at Law
14725 NE 20t Street, #D-5
Bellevue, WA 98007

5. Right to Recess. If, during the course of the hearing, the Respondent or the County requests a recess or
postponement, or additional time to present crucial evidence, the Hearings Officer may allow a continuance of the
hearing for good cause. The Respondent may also request that the proceedings be continued after the end of the
hearing if the Respondent determines that additional evidence should be brought to the attention of the Hearings
Officer.

6. Right to Appeal. The Final Order of the Hearings Officer shall set forth the right of the respondent to appeal
any adverse Order. Appeal may be taken pursuant to Section 2.07.130 of the Clackamas County Hearing Officer
Code, and Oregon Revised Statute 34.010-34.100. If appeal is taken, the appellant is responsible for all costs of
appeal including preparation of transcript.




CLACKAMAS

COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND DEVELOPMENT

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES BuiLpING
150 Beavercreek Roap | Orecon City, OR 97045

You must have access to the internet or to a telephone line to use the Zoom platform. A
Zoom invite has been sent to advancewoodworks@msn.com. A copy of the link is
provided below. Once you have joined the meeting, please allow the moderator to
promote you to a panelist. Closed captioning is available for the zoom platform upon
request.

If you would like to present evidence at the Hearing please email or mail your evidence
to Code Enforcement at 150 Beavercreek Rd, Oregon City, Oregon 97045, no later
than 4 working days prior to the hearing. Staff will number your evidence for the
hearing and provide the numbered documents to the Hearings Officer and send them
back to you for reference.

If you are unable to participate in a hearing through the Zoom platform please contact
Jennifer Kauppi at 503-742-4759 within 3 calendar days of receipt of the Notice of

Hearing.

If you do not know how to use Zoom, please Google “how to use Zoom” and there are
many interactive guides on the internet. When joining the webinar please accept the
request to join as a panelist.

If you experience difficulties connecting to the Zoom hearing before your scheduled
start time, please call 503-830-9960 for assistance.

Zoom invite

Topic: Code Enforcement Hearing - Steve and Sheila Amundson - Oct 21 - 10:00 am
Join from PC, Mac, iPad, or Android:

https://clackamascounty.zoom.us/j/83159837287 ?pwd=ZE1Mw1IswZZi3ITmyq6229V9n

9BnaU.1
Passcode:495839

Phone one-tap:
+16699006833,,83159837287#,,,,495839# US (San Jose)
+17193594580,,83159837287#,,,,*495839# US

Join via audio:

+1 669 900 6833 US (San Jose)
+1 719 359 4580 US

+1 253 205 0468 US


https://clackamascounty.zoom.us/j/83159837287?pwd=ZE1Mw1IswZZi3lTmyq622gV9n9BnaU.1
https://clackamascounty.zoom.us/j/83159837287?pwd=ZE1Mw1IswZZi3lTmyq622gV9n9BnaU.1

CLACKAMAS

COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND DEVELOPMENT
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES BuiLpING
150 Beavercreek Roap | Orecon City, OR 97045

+1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma)

+1 346 248 7799 US (Houston)

+1 408 638 0968 US (San Jose)

+1 669 444 9171 US

+1 305 224 1968 US

+1 309 205 3325 US

+1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)

+1 360 209 5623 US

+1 386 347 5053 US

+1 507 473 4847 US

+1 564 217 2000 US

+1 646 876 9923 US (New York)

+1 646 931 3860 US

+1 689 278 1000 US

+1 301 715 8592 US (Washington DC)
Webinar ID: 831 5983 7287

Passcode: 495839

International numbers available: https://clackamascounty.zoom.us/u/kcAgb9C3jB

Join from an H.323/SIP room system:
H.323:

144.195.19.161 (US West)
206.247.11.121 (US East)
115.114.131.7 (India Mumbai)
115.114.115.7 (India Hyderabad)
159.124.15.191 (Amsterdam Netherlands)
159.124.47.249 (Germany)
159.124.104.213 (Australia Sydney)
159.124.74.212 (Australia Melbourne)
170.114.180.219 (Singapore)
64.211.144.160 (Brazil)
159.124.132.243 (Mexico)
159.124.168.213 (Canada Toronto)
159.124.196.25 (Canada Vancouver)
170.114.194.163 (Japan Tokyo)
147.124.100.25 (Japan Osaka)
Meeting ID: 831 5983 7287
Passcode: 495839

SIP: 83159837287 @zoomcrc.com
Passcode: 495839



https://clackamascounty.zoom.us/u/kcAgb9C3jB
mailto:83159837287@zoomcrc.com

Department of Transportation and Development

Nondiscrimination Policy:

The Department of Transportation and Development is committed to non-discrimination.
For more information go to: www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination, email
JKauppi@clackamas.us or call (603) 742-4452.

iLE DAMOS LA BIENVENIDA! Spanish

El Departamento de Transporte y Desarrollo estd comprometido con la no discriminacion. Para
obtener mas informacion, visite: www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination, envie
un correo electrénico a JKauppi@clackamas.us o llame al 503-742-4452.

LOOBPO NOXANOBATb! Russian

JenapTameHT TpaHCNoOpTa M Pa3BUTUA MHOPACTPYKTYPbI CTPEMUTCA K COON0AEHMNIO NONUTUKM
HeaonyWweHNa ANCKpUMUHaLMn. Ina nonyvyeHma 4ONoNHUTENbHOM MHPOPMaLLMKM noceTuTe
Beb-canT: www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination, oTnpaBbTe NMCbMO Ha aapec
an. nouTbl JKauppi@clackamas.us nan no3soHute no tenepoHy 503-742-4452.

Wid ! Chinese (Manderin)

ACHEKSEFBBO T LIAEEM . T T EZELR, HU

www. clackamas. us/transportation/nondiscrimination, &i%H FHEE
JKauppi@clackamas. us B(EUH 503-742-4452,

CHAO MUNG! Vietnamese

B& Van Tai va Phat Trién cam két thuc thi chinh sach khdng phan biét dbi xr. Dé biét
thém théng tin, vui Idng truy cap trang mang:
www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination, gtri email dén
JKauppi@clackamas.us hodc goi dién thoai theo sb 503-742-4452.

393y}, Korean
Te/MEE= 2P S E Y Be =8E& 7&ola JdFY T A Ag 14-1 &2

S ¥ o] A www.clackamas. us/transportatlon/nondlscnmmatwnE 23 AL oW Y
JKauppi@clackamas.us, =& A3} 503-742-4452H o2 < APSKe

l
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BEFORE THE COMPLIANCE HEARINGS OFFICER

for
COUNTY OF CLACKAMAS
COUNTY OF CLACKAMAS,
Petitioner, File No: V0010525
V.

STEVEN AND SHEILA AMUNDSON,

Respondents.

COMPLAINT AND REQUEST FOR HEARING

I, Jennifer Kauppi, Code Enforcement Specialist for Clackamas County, allege the following:
1.
Respondent’s mailing address is: PO Box 124, Clackamas, OR 97015.
2.

The Respondent(s) own/owns or occupies the address or location of the violation(s)
of law alleged in this Complaint is 19609 SE Chitwood Rd, Damascus, OR 97089 also known as
T2S, R3E, Section 08A, Tax Lot 02400, and is located in Clackamas County, Oregon. The property
is zoned RA1 and is the location of violation(s) asserted by the County.

3.
On or about the March 26, 2025 and on May 14, 2025 the Respondents violated the

following laws, in the following ways:

Page 1 of 3— COMPLAINT AND REQUEST FOR HEARING
File No. V0010525



a. Respondents violated the Clackamas County Zoning and Development Ordinance, Title
12, Section 316.03 (A) by operating Baltzell Sheet Metal Inc without land use approval.
This violation is a Priority 2 violation pursuant to the Clackamas County Violation
Priorities.
4.
The Department initiating this procedure is the Code Enforcement Section of the
Department of Transportation and Development.
5.
Notice of the violation was given to Respondents in the following manner: Violation
Notice March 26, 2025 and Citation and Complaint 2500105 was mailed via first class mail on May
14, 2025. A copy of the notice document is attached to this Complaint as Exhibit C and E, and
incorporated by this reference.
0.

Based on these allegations, petitioner requests that a hearing be set in this matter.
Petitioner seeks an Order from the Hearings Officer granting the following relief:

1. Pursuant to Clackamas County Code Section 2.07.090, ordering Respondents to
immediately abate the violation and bring the property at issue into compliance with all laws, and
permanently enjoining Respondents from violating these laws in the future;

2. Pursuant to Clackamas County Code Section 2.07.090, imposing a civil penalty
against Respondents for each violation, within the range established by the Board of County
Commissioners. Said range for a Zoning and Development Ordinance Priority 2 violation being

$500.00 to $2,500.00 per occurrence as provided by Appendix B to the Clackamas County Code;

Page 2 of 3— COMPLAINT AND REQUEST FOR HEARING
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3. Pursuant to Clackamas County Code Section 2.07.090, ordering Respondents to pay
an administrative compliance fee as provided by Appendix A to the Clackamas County Code;

4. Pursuant to Clackamas County Code Section 2.07.090, ordering Respondents to
reimburse the County for any expense the County may incur in collection of any penalties, fines or

fees that may be imposed:

and
5. Ordering any other relief deemed reasonably necessary to correct the violations.

DATED THIS 8" day of September, 2025.

Gengfor Kasype

Jennifer Kauppi
Code Enforcement Specialist
FOR CLACKAMAS COUNTY

Page 3 of 3— COMPLAINT AND REQUEST FOR HEARING
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COUNTY OF CLACKAMAS,

STEVEN C. AND SHEILA E.

AMUNDSON

Petitioner, File No.: V0010525

Respondents. STATEMENT OF PROOF

History of Events and Exhibits:

March 10, 2025
March 17, 2025
Exhibit A

March 242025
Exhibit B

March 26, 2025

March 26, 2025
Exhibit C
April 24, 2025
April 28, 2025

May 13, 2025

May 13, 2025
Exhibit D

Clackamas County received a complaint regarding a business operating on
the subject property without land use approval.

Correspondence was sent to the Respondents regarding the alleged violation.

I conducted a site visit of the subject property. I found two dumpsters, two
vehicles, a trailer and a commercial vehicle posted for sale at the time of the
inspection. I contacted the Waste Management company. One dumpster is
being leased to Advanced Woodwork Construction and the other is leased to
Baltzell Sheet Metal Inc.

I spoke with Sheila on the phone. Sheila stated that Baltzell Sheet Metal is
storing their commercial vehicles and equipment in the building. They do
have employees that come to this location to pick up and drop off
equipment.

A Notice of Violation was mailed to the Respondents providing them with a
deadline date of April 26™ to abate the violation.

I spoke with Sheila on April 24, 2025. Sheila stated that the business has not
moved as there is nowhere for them to go.

Steve came into the office and spoke with planning regarding the Home
Occupation process.

I conducted a site visit of the property. The vehicles, dumpsters and trailer
remained onsite. The commercial vehicle that was for sale was removed.

I emailed Sheila regarding my inspection on May 12, 2025 and whether the
business would be relocating. Sheila responded that they were working with
Roman Sierra in planning.

Page 1 of 3 — Statement of Proof
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May 14, 2025
Exhibit E

July 18, 2025
Exhibit F

July 29, 2025
Exhibit G

August 14, 2025
Exhibit H

August 25, 2025
Exhibit T

September 4, 2025

Citation 2500105 was issued for $400.00 for the Priority 2 Zoning and
Development Ordinance violation. The citation was mailed to the
Respondents and was not returned to the County. The citation has not been

paid.

Planning Director Jennifer Hughes emailed the Respondents regarding a
possible pathway for land use approval for the business.

I emailed the Respondents on whether they were going to pursue land use
based on the email from Jennifer Hughes on July 18™.

ZPAC0099-25 was submitted for a pre-application conference to the
planning department.

I conducted a site inspection. The dumpsters, black and red vehicle and
trailer with materials were present onsite.

This matter was referred to the Code Enforcement Hearings Officer.

Page 2 of 3 — Statement of Proof
File No. V0010525



If the Compliance Hearings Officer affirms the County’s position that a violation of the Zoning and
Development Ordinance Title 12, Section 316.03 (A) exists, the County is requesting a Final Order
in this matter recommending the following:

e The imposition of civil penalties for the Zoning and Development Ordinance violation of
up to $2,500.00 for date cited May 14, 2025.

e Payment for Citation No. 2500105 issued on May 14, 2025 for $400.00.

e The administrative compliance fee to be imposed from March, 2025 until June, 2025 at
$75.00 per month totals $225.00. The administrative compliance fee from July 2025 until
September, 2025 at $100.00 per month totals $300.00 The total amount due is $525.00.

e The County requests the Hearings Officer to permanently prohibit the Respondents from
violating this law in the future.

e The County is requesting the Hearings Officer to authorize the County further enforcement
action including to proceed to Circuit Court.

Page 3 of 3 — Statement of Proof
File No. V0010525



CLACKAMAS

COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND DEVELOPMENT
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES BuiLpING
150 Beavercreek Roap | Orecon City, OR 97045

March 17, 2025

Sheila E & Steven C Amundson
PO Box 124
Clackamas, OR 97015

Subject: Alleged Violation of the Zoning and Development Ordinance, Title 12,
Section 316 of the Clackamas County Code

Site Address: 19609 SE Chitwood Rd. Damascus, OR 97089
Legal Description: T2S, R3E, Section 8A, Tax Lot 2400

It has come to the attention of Clackamas County Code Enforcement that a commercial
business may be operating from the above referenced property without land use
approval.

This may constitute a violation of the Zoning and Development Ordinance, Title 12,
Section 316 of the Clackamas County Code.
Please contact Jennifer Kauppi, Code Enforcement Specialist, within ten (10) days of

the date of this letter in order to discuss this matter.

E-mail address is jkauppi@clackamas.us
Telephone number is 503-742-4759.

*Clackamas County encourages voluntary compliance with code violations to support a safe
and healthy community for all. Please note that a $75.00 monthly Administrative Compliance
Fee will be assessed if a violation has been determined and has not been abated. When a
property owner works cooperatively with the County to resolve a confirmed code violation, the
County may waive all or part of that fee.

EXHIBIT A _PAGE 1 OF 2


mailto:jkauppi@clackamas.us

Department of Transportation and Development

Nondiscrimination Policy:
The Department of Transportation and Development is committed to non-discrimination.
For more information go to: www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination.

iLE DAMOS LA BIENVENIDA! Spanish
El Departamento de Transporte y Desarrollo estd comprometido con la no discriminacion. Para
obtener mas informacion, visite: www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination.

[OBPO NOXAJNOBATb! Russian

[enapTameHT TpaHcnopTa 1 PasBUTUA MHPPACTPYKTYPbl CTPEMUTCA K COBNOAEHMIO NONUTUKN
HeaonyWweHUsa ANCKpMMMHaUMK. [Ins nonyvyeHmns ONONHUTENbHOW MHPOPMaLIMK NoceTuTe
Beb-calT: www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination.

¥idl ! Chinese (Mandarin)
AN K RO TS AE . Wi TR 2 ERE, BN

www. clackamas. us/transportation/nondiscrimination.

CHAO MUNG! Vietnamese

B& Van Tai va Phat Trién cam két thue thi chinh sach khdng phan biét dbi xtr. Dé biét
thém thdéng tin, vui long truy cap trang mang:
www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination.

stgstyct, Korean
SENER= 2E 545 Y8l 25 =895 7]12ola JdFY o AASE U8

S ¥ o] X www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination.
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CLACKAMAS

COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND DEVELOPMENT

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES BuiLDING
150 Beavercreek Roap | Orecon City, OR 97045

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

March 26, 2025

Sheila & Steven Amundson
PO Box 124
Clackamas, OR 97015

SUBJECT: Violations of the Clackamas County Building Code, Title 9.02.040 (E)
and Zoning and Development Ordinance, Title 12, Section 316.03(A)

VIOLATION: V0010525

SITE ADDRESS: 19609 SE Chitwood Rd., Damascus, OR 97089
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: T2S, R3E, Section 08A, Tax Lot 02400
This letter serves as notice of a violation of the Clackamas County Code. The violations include:

e Operating Baltzell Sheet Metal Inc without land use approval.
e Commercial vehicles stored onsite without land use approval.

VIOLATIONS & HOW TO RESOLVE

On March 10, 2025 Clackamas County received complaints regarding businesses operating
onsite without land use approval and an apartment created inside the structure without
approved permits.

| spoke with Sheila on March 26, 2025. The 2" story of the structure was converted into a 2-
bedroom apartment. | was able to locate the approved revised plans for this space.

Sheila stated that Baltzell Sheet Metal Inc was renting the large shop space for storage of their
business equipment with employees coming to the site. We also discussed the commercial
vehicle that is parked onsite and is being advertised for sale.

Operating Baltzell Sheet Metal Inc and storing commercial vehicles onsite without land use
approval constitutes a violation of the Zoning and Development Ordinance, Title 12,
Section 316.03(A). In order to abate the violation(s), you must complete the following no
later than April 26, 2025:

EXHIBIT C _PAGE 1 OF 7



Baltzell Sheet Metal and Advanced Woodwork Construction

Operating without land use approval

Please complete one of the following no later than the deadline provided.

1. Discontinue the use;
2.
3. Obtain land use approval. We have identified a Home Occupation Type Il permit as

Move the use to an approved parcel; or

possible land use option(s). However, we encourage you to reach out to Planning

and Zoning by phone at 503-742-4500 or by email at zoninginfo@clackamas.us to

determine whether other options exist.

a. If you pause the use and begin the land use process, we will pause the
enforcement of this file. If the use continues on the property before you obtain
land use approval, we will continue with the enforcement of this file.

b. If you obtain land use approval, you must implement all conditions of approval
before staff will close this file. A final inspection may be required to confirm that
all conditions of approval have been implemented.

Storing of commercial vehicle

4. Discontinue the use;
5.
6. Obtain land use approval. We have not identified possible land use option(s) as the

Move the use to an approved parcel; or

business associated with this vehicle is in Vancouver, WA. However, we encourage

you to reach out to Planning and Zoning by phone at 503-742-4500 or by email at

zoninginfo@clackamas.us to determine whether other options exist.

a. If you pause the use and begin the land use process, we will pause the
enforcement of this file. If the use continues on the property before you obtain
land use approval, we will continue with the enforcement of this file.

b. If you obtain land use approval, you must implement all conditions of approval
before staff will close this file. A final inspection may be required to confirm that
all conditions of approval have been implemented.

EXHIBIT C _PAGE 2 OF 7
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CONTACT INFORMATION

Building — If you have questions concerning permitting requirements please contact the
building department at 503-742-4240 or on-line at bldservice@clackamas.us.

Planning — If you have questions concerning land use requirements please contact the
planning department at 503-742-4500 or on-line at zoninginfo@clackamas.us.

You may also stop by the Planning, Permitting and Code Enforcement Offices at the
Development Services Building, 150 Beavercreek Road, Oregon City. The lobby is open
between the hours of 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. Monday through Thursday. Our office is
closed to the public on Fridays.

If you have any questions my direct telephone number is 503-742-4759 and my email is
kauppi@clackamas.us.

fw/ Rasyppoe
Code Enforcement Permit Specialist
Clackamas County Code Enforcement

EXHIBIT C _PAGE 3 OF 7
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Important Notices

. Administrative Compliance Fees. Itis important that you contact the Code
Enforcement Section to resolve the violations described in the enclosed letter.
An administration compliance fee of $75 will now be assessed monthly
until the violations are abated.

. Failure to resolve those violations may result in one or more of the
following: (1) a citation and fine, and (2) referral of this matter to the County
Code Enforcement Compliance Hearings Officer, and (3) a lien being placed
against the subject property for the amount due from citations and fees which will
accrue interest.

. Request for a Hearing: If you dispute the existence of the violations described
in the enclosed letter you may request a hearing before the Hearings Officer by
sending a written request for a hearing, including your name and address to:
Code Enforcement Section, 150 Beavercreek Rd., Oregon City, OR 97045, or at
codeenforcement@clackamas.us.

. Potential Fines and Penalties: The Clackamas County Code provides for
Citation fine amounts of up to $500 and additional civil penalties imposed by the
Hearings Officer of up to $3,500 for each day the County verifies the
noncompliance. Fine amounts and civil penalties may be assessed for each cited
violation and may be assessed separately against each named party. In addition,
the Hearings Officer may order the violation to be abated by the County at the
expense of the property owner(s) and responsible parties.

. Voluntary Compliance: Clackamas County encourages voluntary compliance
with code violations to support a safe and healthy community for all. Please note
that when a property owner works cooperatively with the County to resolve a
confirmed code enforcement violation, the County may in its discretion waive all
or part of the $75 per month administrative fee.

. Non-Compliance may result in a lien upon your property: Fines and costs
are payable upon the effective date of the final order declaring the fine and costs.
Fines and costs under this Chapter are a debt owing to the County, pursuant to
ORS 30.460, and may be collected in the same manner as any other debt
allowed by law. If fines or costs are not paid within 60 days after payment is
ordered, the County may file and record the order for payment in the County
Clerk Lien Record.

. Final Order may be enforced in Circuit Court: Also, be advised that non-
compliance with a Hearings Officer's Order may result in the matter being
referred to County Counsel for legal action in Circuit Court which may result in
additional penalties or other sanctions.

. Recurrences will result in additional Citations: Finally, recurrences of abated
violations may result in the issuance of a citation without prior notice.

EXHIBIT C _PAGE 4 OF 7
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After recording return to:

Sheila E. Amundson and Steven C.

Amundson
PO Box 124
Clackamas, OR 97015

Until a change is requested all tax
statements shall be sent to the
following address:

Sheila E. Amundson and Steven C.

Amundson
PO Box 124
Clackamas, OR 97015

File No.: 7072-3984972 (js)
Date:  August 11, 2022

Clackamas County Official Records
Catherine McMullen, County Clerk

2023-001719

01/18/2023 03:08:02 PM

D-D Cnt=1 Stn=76 ALICIA
$15.00 $16.00 $10.00 $62.00

$103.00

STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED

Vasiliy Rotar, Grantor, conveys and warrants to Sheila E. Amundson and Steven C. Amundson as
tenants by the entirety , Granteg, the following described real property free of liens and
encumbrances, except as specifically set forth herein:

See Legal Description attached hereto as Exhibit A and by this reference incorporated herein.

Subject to:

1. Covenants, conditions, restrictions and/or easements, if any, affecting title, which may appear in the
public record, including those shown on any recorded plat or survey.
2. The 2022-2023 Taxes, a lien not yet payable.

The true consideration for this conveyance is $270,000.00. (Here comply with requirements of ORS 93.030)

Page 1 of 3

EXHIBIT C _PAGE 5 OF 7




APN: 00616514 Statutory Warranty Deed File No.: 7072-3984972 (js)
- continued

BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON TRANSFERRING FEE TITLE SHOULD
INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON'S RIGHTS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO
195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17,
CHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010. THIS
INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN
VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING
THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE
APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY THAT THE UNIT OF LAND BEING
TRANSFERRED IS A LAWFULLY ESTABLISHED LOT OR PARCEL, AS DEFINED IN ORS 92.010 OR 215.010,
TO VERIFY THE APPROVED USES OF THE LOT OR PARCEL, TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS
AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES, AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930, AND TO INQUIRE ABOUT THE
RIGHTS OF NEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305
TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17,
CHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010.

Dated this | |, day of Jaivae v 2023

4

Va‘giliy7(ar

STATE OF  Oregon )
)ss.

County of  Clackamas

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this l/, day of \)%MA@/»/ , 20 23
OFFICIAL STAMP

by Vasiliy Rotar.
( W /
(= Gy
7 7
JANA R SEYLER

NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON Notary Public for Oregon

COMMISSION NO. 997695 My commission expires: ‘5/2/ } 71-

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 2, 2024

Page 2 of 3
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APN: 00616514 Statutory Warranty Deed File No.: 7072-3984972 (js)
- continued

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Real property in the County of Clackamas, State of Oregon, described as
follows:

A PART OF SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH, RANGE 3 EAST OF THE WILLAMETTE
MERIDIAN, BEING DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 23E08A 02400 00616514

BEGINNING IN THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THAT CERTAIN TRACT OF LAND CONVEYED TO
SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 77 BY DEED RECORDED IN BOOK Q AT PAGE 366, RECORDS OF DEED
OF SAID COUNTY, WHICH POINT IS 10 CHAINS SOUTH AND 18.16 CHAINS WEST OF THE
NORTHEAST CORNER OF SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH, RANGE 3 EAST OF THE
WILLAMETTE MERIDIAN; RUNNING THENCE WEST TRACING THE NORTH BOUNDARY OF
THE LAND OF THE GRANTOR HEREIN TO AN INTERSECTION, SAID BOUNDARY LYING
WITHIN THE SOUTHEASTERLY BOUNDARY OF MARKET ROAD NO. 16, THENCE
SOUTHWESTERLY TRACING THE SOUTHEASTERLY BOUNDARY OF SAID MARKET ROAD TO
THE SOUTH BOUNDARY OF THE GRANTORS LAND; THENCE EAST TRACING THE SOUTH
BOUNDARY OF THE LAND OF THE GRANTOR TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE
DAMASCUS CEMETERY AS DESCRIBED IN BOOK 35, AT PAGE 73, DEED RECORDS OF SAID
COUNTY; THENCE NORTH 20.00 FEET TO THE CENTER OF COUNTY ROAD NO. 223; THENCE
NORTHEASTERLY TRACING THE CENTER OF SAID ROAD TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

EXCEPTING THAT PART LYING WITHIN THE BOUNDARIES OF PUBLIC ROADS.

ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFROM A TRACT OF LAND SITUATED IN THE NORTHEAST ONE-
QUARTER OF SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH, RANGE 3 EAST, OF THE WILLAMETTE
MERIDIAN, IN THE COUNTY OF CLACKAMAS AND STATE OF OREGON, MORE PARTICULARLY
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SECTION 8; THENCE SOUTH 0° 05’ 50" WEST
ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SECTION 8, A DISTANCE OF 674.26 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89° 02
45" WEST A DISTANCE OF 1456.65 FEET TO AN IRON ROD IN THE NORTH LINE OF PARCEL
'B' OF THAT CERTAIN TRACT OF LAND CONVEYED TO J. T. PICKETT, ET UX, RECORDED
AUGUST 9, 1948 IN BOOK 409, PAGE 689, DEED RECORDS, AT A POINT THAT BEARS SOUTH
89° 02' 45" WEST 259.63 FEET FROM THE INTERSECTION OF SAID NORTH LINE WITH THE
WEST LINE OF J.T. CHITWOOD ROAD (COUNTY ROAD NO. 223) AND THE POINT OF
BEGINNING OF THE TRACT HEREIN TO BE DESCRIBED; THENCE CONTINUING SOUTH 89°
02' 45" WEST A DISTANCE OF 301.02 FEET TO A POINT IN THE EAST LINE OF MARKET ROAD
NO. 16; THENCE SOUTH 46° 34' 30" WEST ALONG SAID EAST LINE A DISTANCE OF 100 FEET,
MORE OR LESS, TO THE CENTERLINE OF A CREEK; THENCE SOUTH 66° 43' EAST ALONG SAID
CENTERLINE A DISTANCE OF 90 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 64° 01' 30" EAST ALONG SAID
CENTERLINE A DISTANCE OF 113 FEET; THENCE LEAVING SAID CREEK AND RUNNING
NORTH 49° 57' 30" EAST A DISTANCE OF 246.80 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFROM THAT PORTION LYING WITHIN PORTER ADDITION, A DULY
RECORDED PLAT OF CLACKAMAS COUNTY,
-2402, -2403

NOTE: This legal description was created prior to January 1, 2008.
Page 3 of 3
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Kauppi, Jennifer

From: Kauppi, Jennifer

Sent: Tuesday, May 13, 2025 1:53 PM
To: ‘advancewoodworks@msn.com'
Subject: V0010525 - 19609 SE Chitwood Rd
Sheila,

Hello. It is my understanding that Steve spoke with Max on the 28" of April regarding the business
onsite. Max did update me to let me know that you won’t qualify for a home occupation as the owner
of the business does not live onsite.

The deadline was 4/26 to submit the land or cease the business. | drove by yesterday and saw that
the same vehicles and trailer associated with the business were onsite.

| can provide you a little more time to have the business relocate. What is the date you’re expecting
them to be out by?

Please advise
Thank you

Jennifer Kauppi — Code Enforcement Specialist

Code Enforcement

Department of Transportation and Development

150 Beavercreek Rd.

Primary Phone: 503-742-4759

www.clackamas.us

Hours: M-F from 7:30 a.m. until 4:00 p.m.

Lobby hours 8:00 a.m. until 4:00 p.m. Monday — Thursday. Offices are closed to the public on
Fridays.

Were you happy with the service you received today?

®

CLICK A SMILEY
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Citation No. 2500105

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

Name and Address of Person(s) Cited:

Name: Steve and Sheila Amundson
Mailing Address: PO Box 124
City, State, Zip: Clackamas, OR 97015

Date Violation(s) Confirmed: On the 14th day of May, 2025, the person(s) cited committed or allowed to be committed,
the violations(s) of law described below, at the following address:

Address of Violation(s): 19609 SE Chitwood Rd., Damascus, OR 97089
Legal Description: T2S, R3E Section 08A, Tax Lot(s) 02400
Law(s) Violated:
X]Title 12 and 13 of CCC Zoning and Development Ordinance, Section 316.03 (A)

Description of the violation(s):

1) Operating Baltzell Sheet Metal Inc and storing of commercial vehicles without land use approval.
Maximum Civil Penalty $2,500.00 Fine $400.00
You may avoid paying the civil penalty by abating the violation(s) and paying a total fine of $400.00 If you have
questions regarding how to abate the violation(s) contact Clackamas County Code Enforcement at the number listed

below. Please be advised a $75 monthly administrative fee is being assessed.

| hereby certify under penalties provided by ORS 153.990 that | have reasonable grounds to and do believe that the
above person(s) committed or allowed to be committed the violation(s) described on this form.

Citation issued by: Jennifer Kauppi Date: May 14, 2025
Telephone No.: 503-742-4759 Department Initiating Enforcement Action: Code Enforcement
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V0010525

PLEASE READ CAREFULLY!

You have been cited for the violations(s) of law stated on the front of this form. You MUST exercise ONE of the following
options within fifteen calendar days of the date of this citation.

If you fail to exercise one of these options within fifteen calendar days of the citation date, the County may request a
hearing before the Code Enforcement Hearings Officer following which you may be ordered to pay the maximum civil
penalty and abate the violation.

Options:
1. Abate the violation and pay the fine. Sign the statement of Understanding below and deliver or mail this form,
together with a check or money order payable to Clackamas County in the amount of the fine to:
Clackamas County Code Enforcement Section
150 Beavercreek Rd.
Oregon City, OR 97045
2. Request a hearing in writing. You may request a hearing to contest the violation(s) alleged. A written request for
a hearing must be mailed to Clackamas County at the address listed above or sent to
codeenforcement@clackamas.us.

A request for hearing must contain all of the following information:
a. Your name and address;
b. A copy of the citation or the Citation No. and Case No.; and,
c. The description of the relief you are requesting.

At the hearing, an administrative fee may be assessed by the Hearings Officer in addition to civil penalty(ies) if
the Hearings Officer concludes you are responsible for the violation. If a civil penalty is imposed the amount will
likely exceed the fine amount on this citation.

STATEMENT OF UNDERSTANDING

I, the undersigned, do hereby acknowledge that | understand the following:

1. By paying the fine | admit the existence of the violation(s) alleged on this citation and my responsibility for it.

2. Paying the fine does not relieve me of my responsibility to correct the violation and to comply with all applicable
laws.

3. Additional citations may be issued to me if | fail to correct the violation or violate other applicable laws.

Signature: Date:

Address:

City, State, Zip
Contact Number: Email:

EXHIBIT E _ PAGE 2 OF 2


mailto:codeenforcement@clackamas.us

Kauppi, Jennifer

From: Hughes, Jennifer

Sent: Friday, July 18, 2025 12:04 PM

To: Sheila Steve AMUNDSON

Cc: Kauppi, Jennifer

Subject: RE: Home Occupation Permit Z0568-22

Attachments: Pre-Application Conference Request (ZPAC) 070125.pdf
Categories: Orange Category

Hi Sheila,

I’m sorry for the delay in circling back on this. There are two home occupation standards that come into
play when evaluating whether this could potentially meet the operator occupancy requirement to be a
home occupation.

Firstis the definition of “home occupation.”

HOME OCCUPATION: An occupation or business activity that results in a product or service and is
conducted, in whole or in part, in a dwelling unit, an accessory building normally associated with primary
uses allowed in the subject zoning district, or both. Home occupations do not include garage sales, yard
sales, holiday bazaars, or home parties which are held for the purpose of the sale or distribution of goods
or services unless such sales and parties are held more than six times in a calendar year or operate in
excess of 24 total days in a calendar year.

As part of your application, you would need to identify the occupation or business activity that results in
a product or service. You would also need to explain how that occupation or activity is conducted, in
whole or in part, in one or both of the listed structures.

Based on our prior emails, | believe you would argue that the home occupation is providing storage,
which would be considered a service. That service is being conducted in the accessory structure and
also the dwelling unit if you are using that for any related office-type functions (rental agreement, rent
payment receipts, etc.).

The second code provision that relates is:

Operator: The operator shall reside full-time in a lawfully established dwelling unit on the tract on which
the home occupation is located.

The gutter business cannot be operated from your property because the operator of that business does
not live in a lawful dwelling on the site. However, a storage business may qualify to be operated from the
site because you are the operator of that business and you live onsite. In order for this argument to be
workable, no business activity related to the gutter business can occur on the property. Rather, all
business activity must be related to the storage business only.
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As you’ve described it, the use may potentially qualify. Specifically, vehicles parked on the site would be
those of customers of the storage business, and deliveries would be of materials to be stored in the
building. No fabrication would occur onsite. No office use, staff meetings, etc. that are associated with
the gutter business would occur on the site. No customers of the gutter business would come to the site.

My opinion is that the use, as described, MAY qualify as a home occupation, but | do think it’s a close
call. Ultimately, it will be up to the Land Use Hearings Officer to make the decision because it will require
a Home Occupation Exception to allow the use of more than 500 square feet of accessory building
space. (I encourage you to review the other Level 2 home occupation standards to see whether any other
exceptions would be needed.)

To apply for a Home Occupation Exception, the first step is a mandatory pre-application conference. The
request form is attached. The fee is $1,156. If you choose to proceed with filing an application, the fee is
$6,255 plus $154 for the public notice.

Jennifer Hughes, Planning Director

Planning and Zoning

Clackamas County Department of Transportation and Development
150 Beavercreek Road, Oregon City, OR 97045

503-742-4518

Work Hours: Mon-Fri, 8 a.m. — 5 p.m.

www.clackamas.us

Follow Clackamas County: Facebook | Twitter | YouTube | Nextdoor

The Planning and Zoning public service telephone line at 503-742-4500 and email account at
zoninginfo@clackamas.us are staffed, and the public service lobby is open, Monday through
Thursday from 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m.

Were you happy with the service you received today?

.0 en
= st
’ ®

CLICK A SMILEY

Any opinion or advice provided herein is informational only, and is based on any information
specifically provided or reasonably available, as well as any applicable regulations in effect on the
date the research was conducted. Any opinion or advice provided herein may be revised, particularly
where new or contrary information becomes available, or in response to changes to state law or
administrative rule, future legislative amendments of the Zoning and Development Ordinance,
decisions of courts or administrative tribunals, or quasi-judicial land use decisions.

This is not a land use decision as defined by Oregon Revised Statutes 197.015(10).

From: Hughes, Jennifer
Sent: Friday, June 13, 2025 4:34 PM
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Kauppi, Jennifer

From: Kauppi, Jennifer

Sent: Wednesday, July 30, 2025 9:50 AM
To: ‘Sheila Steve AMUNDSON'
Subject: Home Occupation Permit Z0568-22
Attachments: 25-03-26 Violation Letter.pdf
Sheila,

Thank you for the update.

| have attached a copy of the original Notice of Violation that was sent on March 26.

Per our current policy for enforcement, please see option #3. |s the business going to pause onsite
and relocate somewhere else until such time as the land use is approved and conditions of approval
are met?

If so, what is the anticipated move out date?

Please advise
Thank you

Jennifer Kauppi — Code Enforcement Specialist

Code Enforcement

Department of Transportation and Development

150 Beavercreek Rd.

Primary Phone: 503-742-4759

www.clackamas.us

Hours: M-F from 7:30 a.m. until 4:00 p.m.

Lobby hours 8:00 a.m. until 4:00 p.m. Monday — Thursday. Offices are closed to the public on
Fridays.

Were you happy with the service you received today?

L 28
—

e

CLICK A SMILEY

From: Sheila Steve AMUNDSON <ADVANCEWOODWORKS@msn.com>
Sent: Tuesday, July 29, 2025 4:48 PM

To: Kauppi, Jennifer <JKauppi@clackamas.us>

Subject: Re: Home Occupation Permit Z0568-22

H Warning: External email. Be cautious opening attachments and links.

1
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Hi Jennifer,
| let Jennifer H. know that we are proceeding with the exception. | am currently getting all the information
together to send in for the meeting.

Thank you
Sheila

Sentfrom my iPhone

On Jul 29, 2025, at 2:45 PM, Kauppi, Jennifer <JKauppi@clackamas.us> wrote:

Sheila,

Hello. Based on the response from Jennifer Hughes, have you decided to pursue the
land use or are you going to discontinue the business onsite?

Please advise
Thank you

Jennifer Kauppi — Code Enforcement Specialist

Code Enforcement

Department of Transportation and Development

150 Beavercreek Rd.

Primary Phone: 503-742-4759

www.clackamas.us

Hours: M-F from 7:30 a.m. until 4:00 p.m.

Lobby hours 8:00 a.m. until 4:00 p.m. Monday — Thursday. Offices are closed to the
public on Fridays.

From: Hughes, Jennifer <jenniferh@clackamas.us>

Sent: Friday, July 18, 2025 12:04 PM

To: Sheila Steve AMUNDSON <ADVANCEWOODWORKS@msn.com>
Cc: Kauppi, Jennifer <JKauppi@clackamas.us>

Subject: RE: Home Occupation Permit Z0568-22

Hi Sheila,
I’m sorry for the delay in circling back on this. There are two home occupation standards

that come into play when evaluating whether this could potentially meet the operator
occupancy requirement to be a home occupation.
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= ALLELld  Wvicriatorm > CLACKAMAS
- ZPAC0099-25 & STATUS LOCATION CONTACT
Home Occupation Exception > Pending > 19609 SE CHITWOOD RD > SHEILA & STEVE ADMUNDSC
08/14/2025 by Marisol Martinez DAMASCUS, OR 97089

PRE-APPLICATION CONFERENCE REQUEST

Y

Summary

Record Detail

Addtl Info

App Specific Info

ASI Tables (1)

Communications (1)

Activities (0)

Conditions (0)

Documents (0)

Fee (2)

Assess Fee History (6)

Payment

Payment History

Workflow

Workflow History (0)

Mantarcte (MY -

Menu ~ Help

&

Record Status
Record Detail

Application Type:
Address:

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Application Name:

Parcel No:
Contact Info:

Licensed Professionals Info:

Detailed Description:
Job Value:

Total Fee Assessed:
Total Fee Invoiced:
Balance:

Custom Fields:

Workflow Status

. Pending

: Detail

Planning - Pre-Application

19608 SE CHITWOOD RD , DAMASCUS, OR 97089
AMUNDSON SHEILAE & STEVEM C

PO BOX 124, CLACKAMAS, OR 97015

Home Occupation Exception

00616514

Mame Crganization Mame Contact Type
ADMUNDSOM, SHEILA & STEVE Applicant

Primary License Mumber License Type Mame

PRE-APPLICATION CONFERENCE REQUEST
F0.00

$505.00

$505.00

F0.00

P_PREAFP_ASI

Type

Home Qccupation Exception
Fone 1 Zfone 2

RA1

Other Type

Jurisdiction
Clackamas County

ACTIVITY LOG

Activity Date Type of Activity Person Contacted Contacted By Comments

Task Assigned To Status

Status Date

Relationship

Business Name

Response Requested By

Action By

Address
PO BOX 124, CLA. ..

Business License #
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Jennifer Kauppi
Highlight

Jennifer Kauppi
Highlight
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